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Dallas, Texas 75204

0R2010-05556

Dear Ms. McGowan:

You ask whether celiain infonnation is subj ect to required public disclosure under the
Public Inf011113.1ion Act (the "Act"), chapter 552 ofthe Gove111ment Colie. Your request ;was
assigned ID# 382173.

The Dallas Independent School District (the "district") received a request for inf01111ation
relating to an incident that involved the requestor's child and personnel records regarding a
named employee of the district. You state that sonie ofthe requested infonnation has been
released. You claim that the submitted infonnation is excepted from disclosU1:e under
section 552.101 ofthe Govenunent Code. We have considered the exception you claim and
reviewed the inf01111ation you submitted.

Section 552.101 of the Govenunent Code excepts from disclosure "inf01111ation considered
to be confide!1.tia) by law, either constituFonal, statutory, or!:>y jl~dicial decision." G-0,,:'t
Code § 552.101. This exception encompasses inf01111ation that other statutes make
confidential. You claim section 552. 101 in conjunction withsection21.355 oftheEducation
Code, which provides that "[a] document evaluating the perf01111ance of a teacher or
administrator. is confidential." Educ. Code § 21.355. This office has interpreted
section 21.35? to apply to any dOClU11ent that evaluates, as that te1111 is commonly
understood, the performance of a teacher or an administrator. See Open Records Decision
No. 643 (19%). We have detel111ined that for the pU11Joses of section 21.355, the word
"teacher" meails a person who is required to and does in fact hold a teaching celiificate under
subchapter B ofchapter 21 ofthe Education Code or a school district teaching pel111it under
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section 21.055 and who is engaged in the process of teaching, as that tenn is cOlmnonly
defined, at the time ofthe evaluation. See ORD 643 at 4. We also have dete111lined that the
word "administrator" in section 21.355 means a person who is required to and does in fact
hold an administrator's certificate under subchapter B of chapter 21 of the Education Code
and is perfonning the functions ofan administrator, as that te111l is commonly defined, at the
time of the evaluation. Id.

You contend that the submitted inf0111lation is confidential under section 21.355. You state
that the infonnation at issue is an evaluation ofan individual who was employed as a teacher
and/or administrator and was required to hold the appropriate celiifications lU1der subchapter
B ofchapter 21 ofthe Education Code. Based on your representations and our review ofthe
information at issue, we conclude that the district must withhold the ~ubmitted infonnation
under section.552.l01 of the Government Code in conjunction with section 21.355 of the
Education Code.

This letter ruling is limited to the particular infonnation at issue in this request and limited
to the facts as presented to us; therefore, tIlls mling must not be relied upon as a previous
detennination regarding any other infonnation or any other circumstances.

This mling triggers impOliant deadlines regarding the rights and responsibilities of the
govel11mental body and ofthe requestor. For more infonnation conceming those rights and
responsibilities, please visit our website at http://www.oag.state.tx.us/open/index or1.php,
or call the Office of the Att0111ey General's Open Govermnent Hotline, toll fi:ee,
at (877) 673~6839. Questions concel11ing the allowable charges for providing public
infol11lation U1~der the Act must be directed to the Cost Rules Administrator ofthe Office of
the Att0111eyGeneral, toll free, at (888) 672-6787.

fS\' lcerely,

a-L~" hj b'-'.------; --

lles W. Monis, III
Assistant Att0111ey General
Open Records Division
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